
Previous Ordinances 



Ordinance 2009-1273(Including Contract)        
Project 500N 
Appropriation 

12.8.09 













Ordinance 2011-1189(Including Contract)         
500N Phase I 

Amendment No. 1 
12.21.11 



























Ordinance 2012-0899(Including Contract)

Project 500N 
Phase IIA 

Amendment No. 2 
10.10.12 



















Ordinance 2013-776(Including Contract)

Project 500N 
Phase IIB 

Amendment No. 3 
8.28.13 























































Ordinance 2014-708 (Including Contract)

Project Number 500N 
Phase III Amendment 

No. 4
7.16.14





















q&,oooi60 3

AMENDMENT NO.4 TO
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK AGREEMENT

PROJECT SOON

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RESK

AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made between the CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS, a home-rule city

(“City”). and MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, an Oklahoma corporation authorized to

do business in the Stale of Texas (“Contractor”). This Amendment No. 4 is effective on the date of

countersignature by the City Controller.

BACKGROUND

By City Ordinance No. 2009-1273, passed and adopted by City Council on December 9, 2009,

the City entered into the Agreement with the Contractor for renovation and new construction at Terminal

D at George Bush Intercontinental Airport/Houston (“Project 500N”).

By City Ordinance No. 2011-1189, passed and adopted by City Council on December 21, 2011,

the City and Contractor amended the Agreement (“Amendment No. I”) to amend the scope of Project

500N.

By City Ordinance No. 2012-899, passed and adopted by City Council on October 10, 2012, City

and Contractor amended the Agreement (“Amendment No. 2”) to amend the Scope of Project SOON

(“Ainendnient No. 2”).

By City Ordinance No. 2013-0776, passed and adopted by the City Council on August 28, 2013,

City and Contractor amended the Agreement (“Amendment No. 3”) to amend the Scope of Project SOON

and to amend certain other provisions of the Agreement.

For and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, agreements, and benefits contained in

this Amendment No. 4, the City and the Contractor agree as follows:



1.

A new Phase 3 is added to Section 1.01 of the Agreement, to read as follows:

Phase 3 — Phase III Equipment including two walkways, two loading bridges, two PC Air Units,
two Potable Water Cabinets, one l8Okva 400 HZ GPU Units for Gate D9 and Gate D9A and long lead
materials for restroom improvements and General Conditions. Following is a more detailed list of
equipment and materials to be provided by the Contractor Freight on Board:

PN500N TERMINAL 0 PHASE Ill EQUIPMENT PACKAGE

GATE D9A

Three tunnel operable Passenger Loading Bridges (PLB): The PLB rotunda Is at elevation 121’
(ground level is at 100’) and manufactured byThyssen-Krupp, JetBridge International Inc. or
approved equal. The PLB capable of serving the upper doorway (Ui) on an Airbus A380-800.
Include standard interior finishes and lighting, support column for the PLB and anchor bolts and
nuts, washers and templates. Meet all ADA requirements and all governmental requirements and
codes.

a Fixed Metal Walkway: (approx. 143’ from the building outer face lo the PLB rotunda) at floor elev.
121’ (same as the building floor level). Include standard interior finishes and lighting, three (3)
rooftop NC units, anchor bolts, nuts, washers and templates. Meet all ADA requirements and
governmental requirements and codes.

a One (1) 120 ton independent DX Pre-Conditioned Air (PCA) Units by Trilectron’, Cavotec or
approved equal. Provide mounting brackets for underside mounting to the new PLB.

• One (1) lBOkva, 400Hz Ground Power Units (GPU). Provide mounting brackets for mounting onto
the new PLB.

• One (1) ground mounted stainless steel Potable Water Cabinet by ‘Semler’ Industries or
approved equal. The Potable Water Cabinet is to provide a 25 gallons per minute (gpm) flow rate,
molorized hose reel, a minimum of 300 ft. of water hose and to meet the unique requirements of
an A380 aircraft.

S

• GATE 09
a Three tunnel operable Passenger Loading Bridges (PLB): The PLB rotunda is at the existing

elevation of the existing gate DO Boarding Pod aircraft access door and manufactured by
Thyssen-Krupp, JetBridge International Inc. or approved equal. Include standard interior finishes
and lighting, support column for the PLB and anchor bolts and nuts, washers and templates. Meet
all ADA requirements and all governmental requirements and codes.

• Fixed Metal Walkway: (approx. 20’ from the existing Boarding Pod outer face at the exisUng
aircraft access door to the PLB rotunda). Include standard interior finishes and lighting, one (1)

2



rooftop NC unit, steel support columns for the Fixed Metal Walkway, anchor bolts, nuts, washers
and templates. Meet all ADA requirements and all governmental requirements and codes.

One (1)120 ton independent DX Pre-Conditioned Air (PCA) Units by ‘Trilectron’, Cavotec or
approved equal. Provide mounting brackets for underside mounting to the new PLB.

• One (1) stainless steel Potable Water Unit that is manufactured to be mounted onto the new PLO.

EQUIPMENT FOR MEN & WOMEN RESTROOMS AT GATE 09

• 8 Urinals byToto; Model: UT1O4EV-#01 Cotton Color

• 20 Water Closets (WC) w/ Seats by Toto; Model: CT7O8EV, Wall Hung
• 17 Lavatories by Sloan; Silestone Quartz Trough Sink, Finish — SS-1
• I Mop Sink by Zurn; Model:1996-24 - Floor Mounted 24” X 24”
• 17 Faucet/Hand Dryers - Dyson

• 28 Automatic Flushometers for Urinals & WCs by Toto; Model: TET2LN-
Wall Mounted, Satin finish

* 660 sq’ Metal Ceiling System — Flat - Gordon - R116-532DG12-12%

Open,Fin-PDR3O81 1 Acroguard AST1 11 mill fin.

• 440 sq’ Metal Ceiling System — Curved - Gordon - RI 1 6-764ST23-23%

Open,Fin-PDR3OI 13 Acroguard Bianco mill fin.

• 880 sq Acoustical Ceiling Tile & Grid - Armstrong - Ultima-Tegular, 24” X
24’ X 3/4”, 9/16” Beveled; Grid: Interlude XL 9/16”, White

• 2500 sq Wall Tiles - WT1-WTA La Nova Tile for pattern & colors

• 1000 sq Wall Tiles on back wall of stalls - W-5 - La Nova Tile — Collection: 80.4,
32” X 32’ Color-Blanco for pattern & color

• 19 Metal Toilet Stalls - Gage Architectural Products Pattern GM4225 (FRC)
• 8 Metal Urinal Screens - Gage Architectural Products Pattern GM4225 (FRC)
• 350 sq Silestone Lavatory Countertops & Sides; Shelves at WC & Urinals
• 8 Stainless Steel Shelves at Mirrors — Bobrick — 6-298; 24” long

• 2 Electric Mirrors w/ Plexiglass by Silhouette Light Mirror;

Model: SIL-99.00x57.O0-LD-M 99” X 57”

• 3 Electric Mirrors w/ Plexiglass by Silhouette Light Mirror;

Model: SIL-66.00x57.00-LD-M 66” X 57”

1 Mirror by Bobrick; Model: B-165; 46” x 36’

• 6 Stainless steel Handicapped Grab Bars 42”— 6-5806

• 6 Stainless steel Handicapped Grab Bars 36”— 6-5806

• 65 Downlight Light Fixture by Focal Point-Señes:id-FL6D-2OLED-L30-

RO-1, 6” aperture LED we’ bulbs

• 20 L2 — LB Architectural Lighting Fixture by Mark; Series; Fin; Clear

3



sides frosted edges w/ bulbs

29 L9 - Luminaire LED Lighting Fixture by Focal Point; Series: Trace
LED Cove; Model: FTRL; Matte White housing w/ frosted lens
sides frosted edges w/ bulbs

• 62 sq Glass Mosaic Graphic Signs wI Plexiglas Border

• 1 Water Fountains w/ Water Bottle Refill Station by Haisey Taylor;
Model: Hydroboost- In-wall design

• 2 Baby Diaper Changing Shelf— 5’ X 2’

• 2 BioShelf—S’X2’

• 115 sq Glass Laboratory Screen by Skyline design; custom Line Pattern
two sided; Custom Etched Pattern both sides

• 4 Stainless Steel Towel Waste Receptacle Units by Bradley; Model:
6-3974, Recessed Convertible

• 1 Mop & broom Holder by Bobrick; Model: B-223 —24” long

• 14 Stainless Steel Sanitary Napkin Disposal by Bobrick; Model: 6-254
• 20 Stainless steel Purse/Robe Hanger by Bobdck: Model: 6-212
• 19 Soap & Hand Lotion Dispensers by Sloan; Model: SJS-1 750; Electronic

Foam, Sensor Activated W/ Silver Top

• 20 Toilet Tissue Dispenser by Bobrick; Model: 6-2892

• 20 Stainless Steel Toilet Seat Cover Dispenser by Bobrick; Model: 6221

“

Section 2.01(1) of the Agreement is amended by changing the Title of Exhibit “D” to read “Phases I, 2A.

2B and 3, Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal’.

Ill.

Exhibit “D” of the Agreement is amended by inserting the approved Guaranteed Maximum Price for

Phase Ill as Exhibit “D-4”, attached to this Amendment No.4 as Exhibit “A”.

4



lv.

Section 8.04 (2) of the Agreement is amended by deleting the first sentence in its entirety and replacing it

with the following:

In order to comply with Article II, Sections 19 and I 9a of the Citys Charter and Article Xl.

Section 5 of the Texas Constitution, the City has allocated the following amounts as Appropriated Funds

to pay money due under this Agreement: $3,515,246.00 for Preconstniction Phase Services;

$5,483,211.00 for Phase I Construction Phase, Remodel Terminal D Gates 11 and 2, inclusive of

allowances, contingency. Cost of Work and Consiruction Manager’s Fee: $2, 141,744.00 for Phase 2A

Construction Phase, Refresh at Departure Level, inclusive of allowances, contingency, Cost of Work and

Construction Manager’s Fee; $6,771,892.00 for Phase 2B FIDS, upgrades to Ramp Areas, and Airline

Club Upgrade — Terminal D inclusive of Cost of Work and Construction Manager’s Fee; $3,866,110.00

for Gate 9/9A equipment, bathroom remodel material allowance, and general conditions inclusive of

allowances, contingency, and Construction Manager’s Fee.

V.

The Agreement, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. I and this Amendment No. 4 are

to be read and construed as one agreement, but if a conflict or inconsistency arises among the Agreement,

Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 2, and Amendment No. I, then this Amendment

No. 4 controls.

5



The Parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement in multiple copies, each of which is

(if a corporation):
a corporation):

By: A/vLn
Name:

MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
“Construction Manager”

/

By: -

Name: PO1 Csu4vjri avit

Tax Identification No.:

_____________

AflEST/SEAL:

Mario C.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

IAk

an original.

ATTEST (SEAL)
WITNESS (if not

Title: wi,t1iVe- ¼C4tvt Title: cr. \J t, Prtsdi4

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS
Signed by:

Q,wact. 9aS
Mayor /

COUNTERSIGNED BY:

City Secretary

APPROVED:

Director “

Houston Airport System

LaQ.%
City Controller

DATE COUNTERSIGNED

2-11-14
Sr. Assistani City’tforney
L.D. File No. 00400O0178006

6



Draft Contract
Project Number 500N

Phase IIIB
Amendment No. 5



 
  

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO  

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT RISK AGREEMENT  

PROJECT 500N 

 

 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AT 

RISK AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made between the CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS, a 

home-rule city (“City”), and MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, an Oklahoma 

corporation authorized to do business in the State of Texas (“Contractor”).  This Amendment No. 

5 is effective on the date of countersignature by the City Controller. 

 

 BACKGROUND 

 

By City Ordinance No. 2009-1273, passed and adopted by City Council on December 9, 

2009, the City entered into the Agreement with the Contractor for renovation and new 

construction at Terminal D at George Bush Intercontinental Airport/Houston (“Project 500N”).    

 

By City Ordinance No. 2011-1189, passed and adopted by City Council on December 21, 

2011, the City and Contractor amended the Agreement (“Amendment No. 1”) to amend the 

scope of Project 500N.    

 

By City Ordinance No. 2012-899, passed and adopted by City Council on October 10, 

2012, City and Contractor amended the Agreement to amend the Scope of Project 500N 

(“Amendment  No. 2”). 

 

By City Ordinance No. 2013-0776, passed and adopted by City Council on 8/28/2013, 

City and Contractor amended the Agreement to amend the Scope of Project 500N (“Amendment  

No. 3 



 2  

  

 

By City Ordinance No. 2014-0708, passed and adopted by City Council on 7/16/2014, 

City and Contractor amended the Agreement to amend the Scope of Project 500N (“Amendment  

No. 4 

 

The City and the Contractor now desire to further amend the scope of Project 500N and 

to amend certain other provisions of the Agreement.  

 

For and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, agreements, and benefits 

contained in this Amendment No. 5, the City and the Contractor agree as follows: 

I.  

  

A new Phase 3B is added to Section 1.01 of the Agreement, to read as follows: 

 

Phase 3B – Installation of the previously purchased Passenger Loading 

Bridges (PLB), Walkways and associated equipment and long lead time 

material. 

1. Install previously purchased Passenger Loading Bridges, walkways, PC 

Air units, 400Hz units, water cabinets, restroom long lead materials. 

Construct new men and women restrooms, add two new hydrant fueling 

pits, relocate PLB at gate D9 to gate A10, and build new glass vestibule at 

gate D9. 

 

II. 

  

Section 2.01(l) of the Agreement is amended by changing the Title of Exhibit “D” to read 

“Phases 1, 2A, 2B, 3 and 3B Guaranteed Maximum Price Proposal”.  

 

III. 

 

Exhibit “D” of the Agreement is amended by inserting the approved Guaranteed Maximum Price 

for Phase 3B as Exhibit “D-3”, attached to this Amendment No. 5 as Exhibit “A”. 

 

IV. 

 

Section 5.02 (h) (4) of the Agreement is amended by adding the following paragraph: 

 

Construction Manager shall not have any contingency funding available to 

it for Phase 3B.  Consequently, the 10% Construction Phase Contingency for the 

Construction Manager set forth in Table 5.02A shall apply to Phase 3B only as 

approved by City Engineer. City Engineer shall have a 10% Construction Phase 

Contingency available to it (consistent with the Table 5.02A) based on the dollar 



 3  

  

 

amount set forth in Contractor’s approved GMP. The 10% City Engineer’s 

contingency may be used at City Engineer’s sole discretion for (i) any increase in 

the cost of purchasing equipment set forth in Construction Manager’s approved 

GMP; (ii) any increased costs required to meet accelerated schedules; and (iii) any 

increase in cost due to unforeseen conditions or incomplete design. All of the 

unused contingency shall revert to the City at final completion of Phase 3B. 

 

V. 

 

Section 8.04 (2) of the Agreement is amended by deleting the first sentence in its entirety and 

replacing it with the following: 

 

 In order to comply with Article II, Sections 19 and 19a of the City’s Charter and Article 

XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution, the City has allocated the following amounts as 

Appropriated Funds to pay money due under this Agreement:  $3,515,246.00 for Preconstruction 

Phase Services; $5,483,211.00 for Phase I Construction Phase, Remodel Terminal D Gates 11 

and 12, inclusive of allowances, contingency, Cost of the Work and Construction Manager’s Fee;  

$2,141,744.00 for Phase 2A Construction Phase, Refresh at Departure Level, inclusive of 

allowances, contingency, Cost of the Work and Construction Manager’s Fee; $6,771,892.00 for 

Phase 2B FIDS, Upgrades to Ramp Areas,  – Terminal D inclusive of allowances, contingencies, 

Cost of Work, and Construction Manager’s Fee and $3,866,110.00 for Phase lll for the purchase 

of equipment, material and Pre-Construction services. 

 

VI. 

 

Amendment No 4, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 2, & Amendment No. 1 and this 

Agreement are to be read and construed as one agreement, but if a conflict or inconsistency 

among Amendment No 5, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 2, or 

Amendment No. 1, Amendment No. 5 controls over both the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 

1, 2, 3 & 4. 



 

 4  

  

 

 

The Parties have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement in multiple copies, 

each of which is an original. 

 

 

 

ATTEST (SEAL) (if a corporation):  MANHATTAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  

WITNESS (if not a corporation):  “Construction Manager” 

 

 

 

 

By:_____________________   By:____________________________ 

Name: ____________________  Name:  _________________________ 

Title:  ____________________  Title:  __________________________ 

      Tax Identification No.:_____________ 

 

 

ATTEST/SEAL:    CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS  

Signed by: 

 

 

 

_______________________   _______________________________ 

City Secretary     Mayor 

 

 

 

APPROVED:     COUNTERSIGNED BY:   

 

 

___________________________  ________________________________ 

Mario C. Diaz, Director  

Houston Airport System   City Controller 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   DATE COUNTERSIGNED: 

 

 

___________________________  __________________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney 

L.D. File No. ________________



 

   

  

 

 

EXHIBIT D-3 

 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE FOR PHASE IIIB 

 

 
























































